

No. 22-15566

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ABRAHAM BIELSKI.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COINBASE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:21-cv-07478 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Mark A. Perry
Joshua Halpern
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Amicus curiae’s identity, interest, and authority to file	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	8
I. The District Court Erred In Refusing to Enforce The Delegation Clause	8
A. The delegation clause must be analyzed separate from, and antecedent to, the full agreement.	8
B. The decision below conflated the predicate question of delegation with the validity of the entire agreement.....	12
C. The district court’s approach harms businesses and subverts the FAA’s purpose.	15
II. Pre-Arbitration Dispute-Resolution Mechanisms Benefit Customers and Businesses Alike	18
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of service	22
Certificate of compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 8, 17, 19
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6, 16
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	9, 15
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (Ct. App. 2013)	18
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	9
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	9

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress</i> (March 2015), available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201503_cfpb_arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015.pdf	20
<i>JAMS Clause Workbook</i> (June 2018), available at https://www.jamsadr.com/clauses/#Standard	14
Martin Domke et al., <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (2020 Supp.)	16
